forma effects were minor at €+0.6 million and comprise the adjustments to Worldline cost base to reflect a
standalone activity. Lastly, Exchange rate effects reflect the variations of the British Pound and of some Latin
America and Asian currencies.

The figures presented below are based on the 2013 pro forma at constant scope and foreign exchange rates.

9.4.1 Revenue

Revenue in 2014 amounted to € 1,149.3 million, representing an organic change of +2.8% compared to pro
forma revenue at constant scope and exchange rates of € 1,118.2 million in 2013.

Reconciliation between  the 2013  combined  revenue  and pro  forma  revenue at  constant  scope  and  foreign
exchange rates, per Global Business Line and by country, is presented below

9.4.2 Operating Margin before Depreciation and Amortization (OMDA)

OMDA for 2014 amounted to € 215.1 million, representing 18.7% of revenue, an improvement of +50 basis
points compared with the pro forma at constant scope for 2013.

Reconciliation between 2013 combined OMDA and pro forma OMDA at constant scope and foreign exchange
rates, per Global Business Line, is presented below

In € million

FY 2013

statutory

(combined)

Scope

effect

Proforma

effects

Exchange

rates

effect

FY 2013*

Merchant Services & Terminals  364.6 1.8 366.4

Financial Processing & Software Licensing 391.7 -1.1 390.7

Mobility & e-Transactional Services 378.8 -9.8 -7.8 361.2

Worldline 1,135.1 -9.8 -7.1 1,118.2

* Proforma at constant scope and exchange rates

In € million

FY 2013

statutory
(combined)

Scope

effect

Proforma

effects

Exchange

rates
effect

FY 2013*

France 413.5 413.5

Benelux 333.2 333.2

UK 147.7 -9.8 7.5 145.3

Germany / CEE 111.2 0.0 111.2

LATAM / Iberia 73.5 -13.3 60.3

Asia 56.0 -1.3 54.7

Worldline 1,135.1 -9.8 -7.1 1,118.2

* Proforma at constant scope and exchange rates

Revenue

Revenue

  103

9.5 REVENUE PROFILE

Worldline’s revenue profile remained balanced in 2014, with each Global Business Line representing circa one
third of Worldline’s revenue.

Europe remained Worldline’s main operational base, generating 89% of  total revenue compared to 90% in
2013 at constant scope and exchange rates. This slight increase in the weighting of non-European operations
is a result of the growth achieved primarily in Latin America and Asia.

9.6 PERFORMANCE BY GLOBAL BUSINESS LINE

In € million
FY 2013
statutory

(combined)

Scope
effect

Proforma
effects

Exchange
rates effect

FY 2013*

MS&T 78.9 -1.3 -0.3 77.4

FPL 88.9 2.5 -0.3 91.1

MTS 53.6 0.5 -1.2 -0.6 52.2

Corporate -18.1 0.6 -17.6

Worldline 203.2 0.5 0.6 -1.2 203.1

OMDA

In € million FY 2014 FY 2013* OG %

Merchant Services & Terminals  373.8 366.4 +2.0%

Financial Processing & Software Licensing 396.1 390.7 +1.4%

Mobility & e-Transactional Services 379.4 361.2 +5.1%

Worldline 1,149.3 1,118.2 +2.8%

* Pro forma at constant scope and exchange rates

Revenue

In € million FY 2014 FY 2013* OG %

France 415.0 413.5 +0.3%

Benelux 331.0 333.2 -0.7%

UK 151.3 145.3 +4.1%

Germany / CEE 122.1 111.2 +9.8%

LATAM / Iberia 72.3 60.3 +19.9%

Asia 57.7 54.7 +5.5%

Worldline 1,149.3 1,118.2 +2.8%

* Pro forma at constant scope and exchange rates

Revenue

In € million FY 2014 FY 2013* % Growth FY 2014 FY 2013* FY 2014 FY 2013*

Merchant Services & Terminals  373.8 366.4 +2.0% 80.8 77.4 21.6% 21.1%

Financial Processing & Software Licensing 396.1 390.7 +1.4% 99.6 91.1 25.2% 23.3%